

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

03-941 DEC 29 2003

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LINDA DAVIS, fka Linda Beveridge,
Petitioner

v.

RICHARD JONES AND CAROLYN JONES,
Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALLAN FALK (P13278)
Counsel of Record and Counsel for Petitioner
ALLAN FALK, P.C.
2010 CIMARRON DRIVE
OKEMOS, MI 48864-3908
(517) 381-8449

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT 2

A. Introduction 2

B. Facts and Procedural Background 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

Issue I: The Michigan court exceeded its jurisdiction and violated the Indian Child Welfare Act (25 USC §§1901 *et seq.*) by 8

Issue Preservation 8

Analysis 10

A. failing to immediately restore full physical and legal custody of an Indian child to an Indian mother when, prior to and during trial the Indian mother expressed her desire to terminate a voluntarily-created limited guardianship and regain full physical and legal custody of the Indian child, as was the Indian mother’s statutory right, 25 USC §1913(b); 18

B. acting without jurisdiction in violation of 25 USC §1920 by conducting a custody proceeding where the limited guardians retained custody of the Indian child after the Indian mother had expressed a desire to regain her custodial rights; 21

C. failing to require the limited guardians to notify the Indian child’s Tribe of this foster care placement proceeding and of the Tribe’s right to intervene under 25 USC §1912(a), which omission created a jurisdictional defect in all further proceedings; 23

D. failing to require the limited guardians to introduce qualified expert testimony to establish that active efforts had been made to avoid the breakup of an Indian family as required by 25 USC §1912(d); 26

where no finding was made that custody with the Indian mother would likely cause serious physical or emotional damage to the child and, to the contrary, the Michigan court granted the Indian mother liberal and unsupervised parenting time.

II. The Michigan court erred in failing to accord a natural mother’s constitutional right to make reasonable decisions as to the care and custody of her child appropriate weight and importance, as required by <i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57, 66; 120 S Ct 2054; 147 L Ed 2d 49 (2000).	28
CONCLUSION	30
SIGNATURE OF COUNSEL	30
APPENDIX	
Appendix A – Michigan Supreme Court order denying leave to appeal, issued July 24, 2003	1a
Appendix B – Michigan Supreme Court order denying rehearing, issued October 31, 2003	2a
Appendix C – Michigan Court of Appeals decision (unpublished opinion) issued January 24, 2003	3a
Appendix D – Michigan Court of Appeals order Denying rehearing, issued March 4, 2003	20a
Appendix E – Iosco (Michigan) circuit court opinion and order issued June 7, 2002, granting respondents’ motion for physical custody of the minor Indian child	21a
Appendix F – Iosco (Michigan) circuit court findings of fact rendered on May 7, 2002 (transcript excerpt)	30a
Appendix G – Consent Order appointing respondents as limited guardians of Jewel Beveridge, dated Nov. 29, 1999	45a

Appendix H – Petition for appointment of respondents as limited guardians of Jewel Davis, reflecting the consent of petitioner Linda Davis as custodial parent, dated November 29, 1999	48a
Appendix I – Motion by petitioner Linda Davis in Michigan probate court guardianship proceedings to regain custody of Indian child Jewel Davis, dated December 11, 2000	53a
Appendix J – Motion by petitioner Linda Davis in Michigan circuit court proceedings to regain custody of Indian child Jewel Davis, dated May 11, 2001	55a
Appendix K – Excerpt of petitioner’s closing argument, citing ICWA in detail and <i>Troxel v Granville</i>	58a
Appendix L – Excerpt of Feb. 15, 2002 transcript in which Petitioner raised the ICWA issue for the first time	66a
Appendix M – Excerpt of April 26, 2002 transcript reciting Petitioner’s continued custody of other minor children and exoneration of criminal charges	69a
Appendix N – Summary of trial testimony, with Citations to the trial record	73a
Appendix O – Relevant provisions of the Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 USC §§1901 <i>et seq.</i>	89a
Appendix P – Fourteenth Amendment, Section 1	97a
Appendix Q – Transcript of Petitioner’s Mid-Trial Custody Demand per 25 USC §1913(b) (Excerpts)	98a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.B.M. v. M.H.</i> , 651 P2d 1170 (Alaska 1982), <i>cert denied</i> , 461 US 914; 103 S Ct 1893; 77 L Ed 2d 283 (1983)	14	<i>In re Interest of C.W.</i> , 239 Neb 817; 479 NW2d 105 (1992)	27
<i>Adam v Sylvan Glynn Golf Course</i> , 197 Mich App 95; 494 NW2d 791 (1992)	9, 10	<i>Interest of HD</i> , 11 Kan App 2d 531; 729 P2d 1234 (1986)	24
<i>In re Custody of A.K.H.</i> , 502 NW2d 790 (Minn App, 1993)	14, 17, 24 25	<i>In Interest of JW</i> , 498 NW2d 417 (Iowa App., 1993)	13, 24
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v United States</i> , 248 US 78; 39 S Ct 40; 63 L Ed 138 (1918)	3, 15	<i>Judson v Corcoran</i> , 17 How (58 US) 612; 15 L Ed 231 (1854)	20
<i>Antoine v Washington</i> , 420 US 194; 95 S Ct 944; 43 L Ed 2d 129 (1975)	3, 15	<i>In re Junious M</i> , 193 Cal Rptr 40; 144 Cal App 3d 786 (1983)	24
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Ashley Elizabeth R.</i> , 116 NM 416; 863 P2d 451 (NM App, 1993)	14	<i>Matter of K.A.B.E.</i> , 325 NW2d 840 (SD, 1982)	18
<i>Bryan v Itasca Co, Minnesota</i> , 426 US 373; 96 S Ct. 2102; 48 L Ed 2d 710 (1976)	3, 7, 15, 18	<i>In re Kahlen W</i> , 285 Cal Rptr 507; 233 Cal App 3d 1414 (1991)	25
<i>Choate v Trapp</i> , 224 US 665; 32 S Ct 565; 56 L Ed 941 (1912)	3, 15	<i>In re Adoption of K.L.R.F.</i> , 356 Pa Super 555; 515 A2d 33 (1986), appeal granted 514 Pa 624; 522 A2d 50, appeal granted 514 Pa 625; 522 A2d 50, appeal dismissed 516 Pa 520; 533 A2d 708	4, 15-16, 19
<i>Matter of Claybron</i> (Mich App No. 247223, Nov. 20, 2003)	18, 26	<i>In re Kreft</i> , 148 Mich App 682; 384 NW2d 843 (1986)	20
		<i>Mississippi Choctaw Indians v Holyfield</i> , 490 US 30; 109 S Ct 1597; 104 L Ed 2d 29 (1989)	7, 10, 17, 18
		<i>In re Morgan</i> , 140 Mich App 594; 364 NW2d 754 (1985)	27

<i>Matter of N.A.H.</i> , 418 NW2d 310 (SD, 1988)	24
<i>Matter of N.L.</i> , 754 P2d 863 (Okla, 1988)	27, 28
<i>Nelson v Hunter</i> , 132 Or App 361; 888 P2d 124 (1995)	13
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v Hollowbreast</i> , 425 US 649; 96 S Ct 1793; 48 L Ed 2d 274 (1976)	3, 15
<i>People v Cain</i> , 238 Mich App 95; 605 NW2d 28 (1999)	9
<i>People v Glover</i> , 47 Mich App 454; 209 NW2d 533 (1973)	10
<i>People v Snow</i> , 386 Mich 586; 194 NW2d 314 (1972)	4
<i>Matter of Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action No. S-903</i> , 130 Ariz 202; 635 P2d 187 (Ariz App, 1981)	4, 19
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg Co v Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co</i> , 324 US 806; 65 S Ct 993, 89 L Ed 1381 (1945)	20
<i>In re Q.G.M.</i> , 808 P2d 684 (Okla.1991)	14
<i>State ex rel Juvenile Dept of Multnomah County v Charles</i> , 70 Or App 10; 688 P2d 1354, 1359 (1984), review allowed 298 Or 427; 693 P2d 48, review dismissed 299 Or 341; 701 P2d 1052	26, 27
<i>Sullivan v Little Hunting Park, Inc</i> , 396 US 229; 90 S Ct 400; 24 L Ed 2d 386 (1969)	9

<i>Tiedman v Tiedman</i> , 400 Mich 571; 235 NW2d 652 (1977)	9
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57; 120 S Ct 2054; 147 L Ed 2d 49 (2000)	7, 28, 29-30
<i>White v North Oakland Med Ctr</i> (Mich App No. 199443, March 4, 1998)	10

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, art 1, §8, cl. 3	10, 14
US Const, Art VI	2, 14
US Const, Amendment 14	28
Mich Const 1963, art 6, §1	20
Mich Const 1963, art 6, §4	20

Statutes

25 USC §§1901 <i>et seq.</i> (The Indian Child Welfare Act)	<i>passim</i>
25 USC §1901(1)	11, 23
25 USC §1901(2)	7, 11, 23
25 USC §1901(3)	7, 11, 22, 23
25 USC §1901(4)	11, 22, 23

25 USC §1901(5)	11-12, 22, 23
25 USC §1902	12
25 USC §1903(1)(i)	14, 15, 17
25 USC §1903(3) and (4)	12, 13
25 USC §1903(5)	13
25 USC §1903(6)	13
25 USC §1903(9)	13-14
25 USC §1911(b)	5, 17
25 USC §1912(a)	2, 8, 10, 17, 23-24
25 USC §1912(d)	2, 8, 26
25 USC §1912(e)	23, 27, 28
25 USC §1912(f)	23
25 USC §1913(a)	19
25 USC §1913(b)	2, 3, 4, 5, 15, 17, 19 20, 30
25 USC §1914	10, 19-20, 24, 26
25 USC §1915(b)	20

25 USC §1915(d) and (e)	21
25 USC §1920	2, 21-22
25 USC §1921	18
28 USC §1257(a)	2
Mich Comp Laws §600.217	20
Mich Comp Laws §600.219	20
Mich Comp Laws §§600.1001 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Mich Comp Laws §722.23(a) - (l)	7, 22
Court Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	2
Supreme Court Rule 16.1	30
Mich Court Rule 7.301(A)(6) and (7)	20
Mich Court Rule 7.316(A)(7)	20
Miscellaneous	
Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed Reg 67,584 <i>et seq.</i> (Nov. 26, 1979)	25, 27-28
